
55th AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee Meeting on 4 February 2022

No Competition Defendant Matter Basic Facts Terms Decision 
1 N/A Mr. Abdal Aziz Abdel Shakour A. 

Alfarra
Forgery and falsification 


(Article 61, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code)

The Defendant applied to attend an advanced 
coaching diploma course using forged and/or falsified 
documents.

1. Mr. Abdal Aziz Abdel Shakour A. Alfarra is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating 
Article 61.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.


3. Mr. Abdal Aziz Abdel Shakour A. Alfarra is banned from taking part in any 

football-related activity for a period of twenty-four (24) months for violating 

Article 61.1 of the Code.


4. Mr. Abdal Aziz Abdel Shakour A. Alfarra is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may 
be met with more severe punishment.
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